- <u>APPROVAL</u>: This Agreement is of no force or effect until signed by both parties. Service Provider may not commence performance until such approval has been obtained.
- 2. <u>AMENDMENT</u>: No amendment or variation of the terms of this Agreement shall be valid unless made in writing, signed by the parties and approved as required. No oral understanding or Agreement not incorporated in the Agreement is binding on any of the parties.
- 3. <u>ASSIGNMENT</u>: This Agreement is not assignable by the Service Provider, either in whole or in part, without the consent of the State in the form of a formal written amendment.
- 4. <u>AUDIT</u>: Service Provider agrees that the awarding department, the Department of Purchasing and Fleet Services, the Auditor-Controller's Office, or their designated representative shall have the right to review and to copy any records and supporting documentation pertaining to the performance of this Agreement. Service Provider agrees to maintain such records for possible audit for a minimum of three (3) years after final payment, unless a longer period of records retention is stipulated. Service Provider agrees to allow the auditor(s) access to such records during normal business hours and to allow interviews of any employees who might reasonably have information related to such records. Further, Service Provider agrees to include a similar right of the State to audit records and interview staff in any subcontract related to performance of this Agreement. (Gov. Code §8546.7, Pub. Contract Code §10115 et seq., CCR Title 2, Section 1896).
- 5. HOLD HARMLESS/INDEMNIFICATION: Service Provider shall indemnify and hold harmless the County of Riverside, its Agencies, Districts, Special Districts and Departments, their respective directors, officers, Board of Supervisors, elected and appointed officials, employees, agents and representatives (individually and collectively hereinafter referred to as Indemnitees) from any liability, action, claim or damage whatsoever, based or asserted upon any services of Service Provider, its officers, employees, subcontractors, agents or representatives arising out of or in any way relating to this Agreement, including but not limited to property damage, bodily injury, or death or any other element of any kind or nature. Service Provider shall defend the Indemnitees at its sole expense including all costs and fees (including, but not limited, to attorney fees, cost of investigation, defense and settlements or awards) in any claim or action based upon such acts, omissions or services.
- 6. <u>DISPUTES</u>: Service Provider shall continue with the responsibilities under this Agreement during any dispute.

RCOoA Standard Agreement 2023-24 Exhibit C – General Terms and Conditions

- 7. <u>TERMINATION FOR CAUSE</u>: The State may terminate this Agreement and be relieved of any payments should the Service Provider fail to perform the requirements of this Agreement at the time and in the manner herein provided. In the event of such termination the State may proceed with the work in any manner deemed proper by the State. All costs to the State shall be deducted from any sum due the Service Provider under this Agreement and the balance, if any, shall be paid to the Service Provider upon demand.
- 8. <u>INDEPENDENT CONTRACTOR</u>: Service Provider, and the agents and employees of Service Provider, in the performance of this Agreement, shall act in an independent capacity and not as officers or employees or agents of the State.
- 9. NON-DISCRIMINATION CLAUSE: During the performance of this Agreement, Service Provider shall not deny the Contract's benefits to any person on the basis of race, religious creed, color, national origin, ancestry, physical disability, mental disability, medical condition, genetic information, marital status, sex, gender, gender identity, gender expression, age, sexual orientation, or military and veteran status, nor shall they discriminate unlawfully against any employee or applicant for employment because of race, religious creed, color, national origin, ancestry, physical disability, mental disability, medical condition, genetic information, marital status, sex, gender, gender identity, gender expression, age, sexual orientation, or military and veteran status. Service Provider shall insure that the evaluation and treatment of employees and applicants for employment are free of such discrimination. Service Provider shall comply with the provisions of the Fair Employment and Housing Act (Gov. Code §12900 et seq.), the regulations promulgated thereunder (Cal. Code Regs., tit. 2, §11000 et seq.), and the provisions of Article 9.5, Chapter 1, Part 1, Division 3, Title 2 of the Government Code (Gov. Code §§11135-11139.5).
- 10. <u>COMPENSATION</u>: The consideration to be paid Service Provider, as provided herein, shall be in compensation for all of Service Provider's expenses incurred in the performance hereof, including travel, per diem, and taxes, unless otherwise expressly so provided.
- 11. <u>GOVERNING LAW</u>: This Agreement shall be governed by the laws of the State of California. Any legal action related to the performance or interpretation of this Agreement shall be filed only in the Superior Court of the State of California located in Riverside, California, and the parties waive any provision of law providing for a change of venue to another location.

RCOoA Standard Agreement 2023-24 Exhibit C – General Terms and Conditions

- 12. EDD REPORTING REQUIREMENTS/CHILD SUPPORT COMPLIANCE ACT: In order to comply with child support enforcement requirements of the State of California, the COUNTY may be required to submit a Report of Independent Contractor(s) form DE 542 to the Employment Development Department. The Service Provider agrees to furnish the required data and certifications to the County within 10 days of notification of award of Agreement when required by the EDD. This data will be transmitted to governmental agencies charged with the establishment and enforcement of child support orders. Failure of the Service Provider to timely submit the data and/or certificates required may result in the contract being awarded to another contractor. In the event a contract has been issued, failure of the Service Provider to comply with all federal and state reporting requirements for child support enforcement or to comply with all lawfully served Wage and Earnings Assignments Orders and Notices of Assignment shall constitute a material breach of Agreement. If Service Provider has any questions concerning this reporting requirement, please call (916) 657-0529. Service Provider should also contact its local Employment Tax Customer Service Office listed in the telephone directory in the State Government section under "Employment Development Department" or access their Internet site at www.edd.ca.gov.
- 13. <u>UNENFORCEABLE PROVISION</u>: In the event any provision in this Agreement is held by a court of competent jurisdiction to be invalid, void, or unenforceable, the remaining provisions will nevertheless continue in full force without being impaired or invalidated in any way.
- 14. PRIORITY HIRING CONSIDERATIONS: If this Contract includes services in excess of \$200,000, the Service Provider shall give priority consideration in filling vacancies in positions funded by the Contract to qualified recipients of aid under Welfare and Institutions Code Section 11200 in accordance with Pub. Contract Code §10353.